
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2749

ANSWERED ON 16TH MARCH, 2023


BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA


2749. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the time of commencement of Bharatmala Pariyojana in the country;

(b) the States where the road construction work has been executed under the Pariyojana;

(c) the details of such work executed in the State of Rajasthan so far;

(d) whether it is a fact that 500 kms road construction from Ajmer to Chandigarh under the Pariyojana was sanctioned and Detailed Project Report (DPR) prepared in 2018-19 which is still pending and if so, the reasons for its pendency;

(e) whether the Government proposes to develop 406 kms of highway from Kishangarh, Ajmer to Hanumangarh as National Highway (NH) by making it four lane concrete road with Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) Model under National Highways Development Project (NHDP) in view of the excessive traffic load and frequent accidents on that section and to construct road from Ajmer to Chandigarh under Bharatmala Pariyojana; and

(f) if so, the details thereof along with the time frame set for the purpose?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) and (b)   Bharatmala Pariyojana was approved by Government of India

in 2017. The details of work being executed / proposed for execution in various States under the Pariyojana is attached as Annexure.

(c) Details of Greenfield Expressway/National Highways Projects executed under “Bharatmala Pariyojana” in the state of Rajasthan are as under:

S.

No.

Name of Expressway/ Project Length(Km) Remarks

1. 8-Lane Delhi-Vadodara Green Field

Expressway, NE-4-13 no. of

Packages

373.625 4 Package

completed

(overall

progress

80.64%

achieved upto

Feb-23)

2. 6-Lane Sangariya-Sanchore-Santhalpur (Amritsar-Jamnagar)

Economic Corridor Green Field

Expressway, NH-754K - 23 no. of

Packages

636.80 4 Package

completed

(overall

progress

88.26%

achieved upto

Feb-23)

3. GangariaBaoriKalan-Serwa-

Bakhasar section of NH-925 and

SataGandhav Section of NH-925-A

(2LPS)

196.97 Project

Completed

4. Munabao(NH-25E)-Sundra- Myajlar-

Dhanana-Asutar -Ghotaru-Tanot of

NH-70 (2LPS)

273.867 Project

Completed

5. Construction / Upgradation to 2 lane with paved shoulder of NH from

Raisinghnagar - Poogal section under

Phase-I of under Bharatmala

Pariyojna on EPC mode under

Bharatmala Package-6 (Pt. 2).

162.460 Project

Completed

6. Upgradation to 2 lane with paved shoulder / 4 lane of Khajuwala-Poogal section of NH-911A and Poogal –

Dantour-Jaggasar-Gokul-Godu-

Ranjeetpura-Charanwala - Naukh-Bap section of NH-911 under

212.107 Project

Completed


Bharatmala Pariyojna on Hybrid Annuity mode (Pkg. BM/10)

7. Tanot-Ramgarh-Bhadasar-Jaisalmer NH-68 and Bhadasar (Mokal)-

Sarkaritala up to Pakistan Border NH-968 on EPC Mode under Phase-I of BharatmalaPariyojana

193.523 Physical

progress

75.30%

achieved.

8. Construction/upgradation of 2LPS of

Sriganganagar - Raisinghnagar

section of 911 (Design Ch. -0.500 to

101.00) (length 102.076 Km.) under

NH(O) in the state of Rajasthan (Pkg-

I) on HAM

102.076 Physical

progress

21.50%

achieved.


(d) to (f) There is no approved corridor from Ajmer to Chandigarh under

Bharatmala Pariyojana. However, Detailed Project Report (DPR) for

Jalandhar-Moga-Bhatinda-Kishangarh-Ajmer stretch was closed at feasibility stage. The stretch from Kishangarh to Hanumangarh is not a

National Highway and is under the jurisdiction of State Government of

Rajasthan.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2749 ANSWERED ON 16th MARCH,

2023 ASKED BY SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY REGARDING

‘BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA’.

State wise summary of Bharatmala Pariyojana

State Approved and awarded Approved but yet to be

awarded

Length

(km)

Total Capital

Cost (Rs. Cr.)

Length

(km)

Total Capital

Cost (Rs. Cr.)

Andhra Pradesh 1,440 49,754 219 6,624

Assam 433 17,525 0 0

Bihar 964 26,596 197 6,909

Chhattisgarh 471 14,541 0 0

Delhi 203 18,212 0 0

Goa 26 63 0 0

Gujarat 1,214 51,840 0 0

Haryana 969 41,973 86 1,680

Himachal Pradesh 167 9,709 0 0

Jammu & Kashmir 251 19,530 0 0

Jharkhand 553 14,813 46 1,218

Karnataka 1,533 43,692 0 0

Kerala 708 57,322 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 1,805 36,732 409 11,232

Maharashtra 2,149 66,626 47 1,810

Manipur 635 10,744 0 0

Meghalaya 170 2,623 0 0

Mizoram 593 11,161 0 0

Nagaland 208 3,961 0 0

Odisha 962 19,919 5 173

Punjab 1,422 48,263 134 3,617

Rajasthan 2,409 45,359 0 0

Tamil Nadu 1,457 44,877 0 0

Telangana 1,056 21,321 0 0

Tripura 94 1,430 0 0

Uttar Pradesh 2,223 72,550 197 9,983

Uttarakhand 199 8,202 0 0

West Bengal 385 13,187 0 0

Grand Total 24,699 772,525 1,338 43,246

*****

